Our	net	proceeds	from	the	sale	of	the	Series	C	Preferred	Stock	will	be	approximately	$241,814,000,	after	deducting	the	underwriting	discount	and	estimated	offering	expenses.	If	the
underwriters’	over-allotment	option	is	exercised	in	full,	our	net	proceeds	from	the	offering	will	be	approximately	$278,132,750,	after	deducting	the	underwriting	discount	and	estimated
offering	expenses.

We	plan	to	use	the	net	proceeds	from	this	offering	for	general	corporate	purposes.

S-18

https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1437071/000119312517254743/d441294d424b5.htm#toc

Table	of	Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The	following	table	sets	forth	our	capitalization	as	of	June	30,	2017:

	 • 	 on	an	actual	basis;	and

	 • 	 on	an	as	adjusted	basis	to	give	effect	to	the	designation	and	classification	of	11,500,000	shares,	and	the	issuance	and	sale	of	10,000,000	shares	of	the	Series	C	Preferred	Stock
in	this	offering,	after	deducting	the	underwriting	discount	and	estimated	offering	expenses.

You	should	read	this	table	together	with	“Management’s	Discussion	and	Analysis	of	Financial	Condition	and	Results	of	Operations”	and	our	consolidated	financial	statements	and	the
related	notes	incorporated	by	reference	in	this	prospectus	supplement	and	the	accompanying	prospectus.

As	of	June	30,	2017
(in	thousands)

	 		 Actual
As	Adjusted	For
This	Offering

Cash	and	cash	equivalents 		 $ 64,069	 	 $ 305,883

Debt:
Repurchase	agreements 		 	 12,118,948	 	 	 12,118,948
Secured	loans 		 	 1,650,000	 	 	 1,650,000
Exchangeable	senior	notes	due	2018,	net(1) 		 	 217,804	 	 	 217,804

Total	debt(2) 		 $ 13,986,752	 	 $ 13,986,752

Stockholders’	equity:
Preferred	stock:	par	value	$.01	per	share;	50,000,000	shares	authorized:

Series	A	Preferred	Stock,	6,210,000	shares	authorized	and	5,600,000	shares	issued	and	outstanding,	actual	and	as	adjusted 		 $ 135,356	 	 $ 135,356
Series	B	Preferred	Stock,	6,900,000	shares	authorized	and	6,200,000	shares	issued	and	outstanding,	actual	and	as	adjusted 		 	 149,860	 	 	 149,860
Series	C	Preferred	Stock,	11,500,000	shares	authorized	and	10,000,000	shares	issued	and	outstanding,	as	adjusted(3) 		 	 —			 	 	 241,814

Common	stock:	par	value	$.01	per	share;	450,000,000	shares	authorized,	111,609,901(4)	shares	issued	and	outstanding,	actual	and	as
adjusted 		 	 1,116	 	 	 1,116

Additional	paid-in	capital 		 	 2,380,243	 	 	 2,380,243
Retained	earnings	(deficit) 		 	 (673,625)	 	 	 (673,625)
Accumulated	other	comprehensive	income 		 	 337,391	 	 	 337,391

Total	stockholders’	equity 		 	 2,330,341	 	 	 2,572,155
Non-controlling	interest 		 	 29,753	 	 	 29,753

Total	equity 		 	 2,360,094	 	 	 2,601,908

Total	capitalization 		 $ 16,346,846	 	 $ 16,588,660

(1) In	July	2017,	we	repurchased	$36.6	million	of	our	2018	notes.
(2) Excludes	trade	payables,	unfunded	commitments	and	certain	other	liabilities.
(3) Assumes	no	exercise	of	the	underwriters’	over-allotment	option	to	purchase	up	to	an	additional	1,500,000	shares	of	the	Series	C	Preferred	Stock.
(4) Does	not	include	approximately	6,650	shares	of	common	stock	issued	to	non-executive	directors	on	August	8,	2017	in	connection	with	our	quarterly	non-executive	director	awards.

S-19

https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1437071/000119312517254743/d441294d424b5.htm#toc

Table	of	Contents